However, unless otherwise indicated, the comparative financial information contained in this presentation for the six month period ended 31 December 2013
has been presented on a pro forma basis.

In preparation of the pro forma financial information, adjustments have been made to the Orora Group’s 31 December 2013 segment results (as included in the
statutory accounts) to present a view of performance as if the internal corporate restructure associated with the demerger had been effective from 1 July 2013.
Additionally, adjustments have been made in the pro forma presentation to include the additional corporate costs and the depreciation reduction from the asset
impairment as if they had been applicable from 1 July 2013.

The pro forma adjustments referred to above have been made on a basis consistent with those contemplated on page 46 of the Amcor Limited Demerger
Scheme Booklet.  The following reconciliations and the pro forma financial information have not been audited.

AUSTRALASIA NORTH AMERICA
EARNINGS
(A$ mil)

As One-Off
Items

Pro Forma 1H14
Pro Forma

 EARNINGS
(A$ mil)

As One-Off
Items

Pro Forma 1H14
Pro Forma reported(2) Adjustments(3)   reported(2) Adjustments(3)

Sales revenue 983.4 - - 983.4  Sales revenue 628.1 - - 628.1
Reported EBIT(1) 80.7 - 10.5 91.2  Reported EBIT(1) 27.9 - - 27.9
EBIT Margin % 8.2%   9.3%  EBIT Margin % 4.5%   4.5%

CASH FLOW
(A$ mil)

As One-Off
Items

Pro Forma 1HFY14
Pro Forma

 CASH FLOW
(A$ mil)

As One-Off
Items

Pro Forma 1HFY14
Pro Forma reported(2) Adjustments(3)   reported(2) Adjustments(3)

EBITDA(4) 134.2 - - 134.2  EBITDA(3) 32.9 - - 32.9
Non-cash items 6.3 - - 6.3  Non-cash items 1.5 - - 1.5
Movement in total
working capital (4.9) - - (4.9)  Movement in total

working capital (9.9) - - (9.9)

Net capital expenditure (30.1) - - (30.1)  Net capital expenditure (3.6) - - (3.6)

Operating Cash Flow 105.5 - - 105.5  Operating Cash Flow 20.9 - - 20.9
Cash significant items (9.4) - - (9.4)  Cash significant items - - - -

Operating Free Cash
Flow 96.1(5) - - 96.1  Operating Free Cash

Flow 20.9(4) - - 20.9

(1) Earnings before interest, related income tax expense and significant items.
(2) As reported per the Segment Note in the Interim Financial Report (refer note 2).  Includes impact of

reclassification of Australasia restructuring expense to significant items, consistent with 2014 Annual
Report presentation.

(3) Pro forma adjustment impact to EBIT represents a reduction in the depreciation charge of $10.5 million
from accounting for the asset impairment included  in the Demerger Scheme Book being applicable from
1 July 2013 (as per the Demerger Scheme Book).

(4) Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related income tax expense and significant items.
(5) As reported in the Segment Note contained within the Interim Financial Report (refer note 2).

 (1) Earnings before interest, related income tax expense and significant items.
(2) As reported per the Segment Note in the Interim Financial Report (refer note 2).
(3) Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related income tax expense and significant items.
(4) As reported in the Segment Note contained within the Interim Financial Report (refer note 2).

Consolidated Income Statement for the six months ending 31 December 2013

(A$ mil)
As One-Off Pro Forma 1H14

Pro Forma reported(1) Items(2) Adjustments(3)

Sales revenue 1,611.5 - - 1,611.5
Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related
income tax expense and significant items 162.6 - (8.5) 154.1

  Depreciation and amortisation (61.3) - 10.5 (50.8)

Earnings before interest, related income tax expense and
significant items 101.3 - 2.0 103.3

  Significant items before tax (230.2) 230.2 - -

Earnings before interest and related income tax expense (128.9) 230.2 2.0 103.3
Net financing costs (24.3) - 2.3 (22.0)
Income tax (expense)/benefit 42.0 (63.5) (3.6) (25.1)

Profit for the financial period from continuing operations (111.2) 166.7 0.7 56.2
(1) As reported per the Segment Note in the Interim Financial Report (refer note 2), with exception of net financing costs and income tax expense which is not included in the Segment Note.  Includes impact of reclassification of

Australasia restructuring expense to significant items, consistent with 2014 Annual Report presentation.
(2) One-off adjustments include significant items adjusted for in the 2014 Annual Report.
(3) Pro forma adjustments to earnings include a reduction in the depreciation charge of $10.5 million from accounting for the asset impairment from 1 July 2014 and an increase in corporate costs of $8.5 million from accounting

additional standalone costs from 1 July 2013.  Pro forma adjustment to financing costs is based on the effective funding cost applied in the Demerger Scheme Book. Pro forma tax expense has been calculated using an effective tax
rate of 30.8%, which is based on a blended tax rate for the Orora business' and was the rate used in the Demerger Scheme Book.

Orora Limited
www.ororagroup.com

7/1

Consolidated Cash Flows for the six months ending 31 December 2013

(A$ mil)
As One-Off Pro Forma 1H14

Pro Forma reported(1) Items(2) Adjustments(3)

Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related
income tax expense and significant items 162.6 - (8.5) 154.1

Non-cash items 1.0 - - 1.0
Movement in total working capital (54.8) 39.9 - (14.9)
Net capital expenditure (31.7) - - (31.7)

Underlying Operating Cash Flow from continuing operations 77.1 39.9 (8.5) 108.5
Cash significant items (46.8) - - (46.8)

Operating Free Cash Flow from continuing operations 30.3 39.9 (8.5) 61.7

(1) As reported per the Segment Note in the Interim Financial Report (refer note 2).
(2) Movement in total working capital adjusted to exclude demerger receivable from Amcor Ltd and defined benefit pension top up consistent with the 2014 Annual Report.
(3) Pro forma adjustments include additional standalone costs from 1 July 2013.

Orora Limited
www.ororagroup.com

	FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
	BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS
	CORPORATE UPDATE
	OUTLOOK
	REVENUE
	EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND TAX
	COST REDUCTION UPDATE
	BALANCE SHEET
	CASH FLOW
	WORKING CAPITAL
	KEY POINTS
	FIBRE DIVISION
	Botany Recycled Paper Mill (B9)